A)   Newly hired employees shall have no seniority during their probationary period, but upon completion of the
probationary period their seniority date shall be the date of hire. Newly hired employees hired in supervisory, technical, and
professional classifications shall be probationary employees for a period of one thousand two hundred (1200) actual work
hours. A newly hired probationary employee shall not receive any fringe benefits during the first one hundred sixty (160)
actual work hours of the probationary period.

B)   Employees promoted to or within positions in the Local 2058 Bargaining Unit shall be probationary for a period of

[...]

Operator Supervisors bargaining unit members shall have the option of enrolling in the below Plan, but once enrolled must
remain enrolled.

1)   Employees shall be credited with sick days in accordance with the following formula: seven (7) hours per month, not to
exceed eighty-four (84) hours per calendar year, until two hundred ninety-four (294) hours have been accumulated, then
one and one-quarter (1¼) days shall be credited for each month of service, not to exceed fifteen (15) days per calendar
year, thereafter; provided however, that if the employee's accumulation drops below two hundred ninety-four (294) hours or
fifty percent of their total potential accumulation, whichever is greater, inclusive of sick pay used and converted, then the
accrual will revert to seven (7) hours per month until the applicable threshold is regained unless it is the use of FMLA

[...]

Employees using twenty (20) hours or fewer of sick leave in the preceding calendar year shall be
entitled to a conversion to pay at fifty percent (50%). Employees using more than twenty (20) but forty (40) or fewer hours
shall be entitled to a conversion at thirty-three percent (33%). Employees with fewer than two hundred ninety-four (294)
hours of accrued sick time or who have used more than forty (40) hours in the preceding calendar year shall not be eligible
for this conversion privilege. Hours converted to pay shall be at the employee's regular rate.

3)   Provided the conditions of Section 2106.102, "Termination and Severance Pay", have been met, unused sick leave

[...]

Failure to follow the procedures shall result in only eighty percent (80%) coverage for necessary care.

2)   Full-time employees covered by another health care program due to marriage or other reasons may waive their City of
Toledo coverage and receive twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in additional life insurance coverage. This shall also
be extended to those employees whose spouses are also employed by the City.

3)   Coverage for nervous and mental treatment is limited as follows. Inpatient care shall be maintained at a maximum of

[...]

Outpatient coverage shall be expanded to a maximum of twenty-two (22) visits per
year at fifty percent (50%) co-insurance.

4)   Coverage for drug and alcoholism treatment is limited as follows. Inpatient care shall be maintained at a maximum of
thirty-one (31) days per calendar year. Coverage is limited to a maximum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00)
lifetime benefits for all inpatient and outpatient care. Inpatient coverage shall be at one hundred percent (100%) for an
individual's first admission, seventy-five percent (75%) for a second admission, and fifty percent (50%) for a third admission.
No coverage shall be provided beyond three (3) admissions per lifetime or thirty-one (31) days per calendar year. Outpatient
coverage shall be expanded to a maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per calendar year at fifty percent
(50%) co-insurance. Employees using drug and alcoholism treatment benefits must use the City employee assistance
program.

5)   The panel of providers, and/or Preferred Provider Organization (P.P.O.), selected by the City for managing and

[...]

shall be maintained, without additional co-pays or deductibles.

C)   The following cost sharing plan and cost coverage restrictions shall be effective for all employees:

1)   There shall be a five hundred dollar ($500.00) annual per person maximum on chiropractic care and a one thousand
three hundred dollar ($1,300.00) annual per person maximum on physical therapy, both subject to the major medical
deductible ($100/individual and $200/family) and co-insurance (80%/20%).

2)   Major medical benefits shall be paid to a lifetime maximum of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person with a

[...]

Single employees receiving coverage under this section shall pay a monthly premium of seventy-one dollars ($71) per
month; a single employee with one (1) dependent shall pay a monthly premium of one hundred twenty dollars ($120) per
month; an employee with more than one dependent (e.g. family coverage) shall pay a monthly premium of one hundred
twenty-nine dollars ($129) per month.

Effective the first full pay period in June, 2014 the monthly premiums will be increased as follows:

Single employees receiving coverage under this section shall pay a monthly premium of ninety-four dollars ($94) per
month; a single employee with one (1) dependent shall pay a monthly premium of one hundred sixty dollars ($160) per
month; an employee with more than one dependent (e.g. family coverage) shall pay a monthly premium of one hundred sixty

six dollars ($166) per month.

The co-premium payments will be made by payroll deduction on a pre-tax basis. Spouses who are both employed by the
City of Toledo will only pay one co-premium payment based on the level of coverage selected. The "birthday rule" and the